



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO.880 OF 2026

Kumar Hotels Pvt. Ltd. Vs. Nagpur Municipal Corporation, Nagpur

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearances, Court's orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Court's or Judge's orders
---	---------------------------

Mr. D.V. Chauhan (Sr. Advocate) a/b. Mr. A.S. Dabadghao, Advocate for the Petitioner.

Mr. J.B. Kasat, Advocate for the Respondent.

CORAM: PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.

DATED : 30th JANUARY, 2026

1. The matter was mentioned in the morning pointing out the urgency and accordingly, the petition is taken up for hearing at 02:30 p.m.
2. Petitioner's challenge is to the Order dated 13.01.2026 passed by the respondent-Nagpur Municipal Corporation, Nagpur.
3. Considering the controversy involved in the petition, the petitioner was directed to serve a copy of petition upon the respondent-Nagpur Municipal Corporation, Nagpur and in response to the same, Advocate Mr. Kasat, appears on behalf of the respondent.
4. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.
5. Issue notice to the respondent, returnable on 02.02.2026.
6. Mr. Kasat, waives service of notice on behalf of respondent.

7. Record reveals, although the impugned order is passed by referring to the order passed by this Court on 06.01.2026 in Writ Petition Nos.198/2005 and 1025/2016 and despite this, the said order is not filed along with the petition, the petitioner is directed to place on record the copy of the said order.

8. The respondent is directed to file affidavit in reply on or before the returnable date.

9. Considering the urgency pointed out, list the petition on **02.02.2026**, high-on-board.

(PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.)

Privel