



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR
WRIT PETITION NO.880 OF 2026

Kumar Hotels Pvt. Ltd., Vs. Nagpur Municipal Corporation, Nagpur

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearances, Court's orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Court's or Judge's orders
---	---------------------------

Mr. A.S. Dabadghao, Advocate for the Petitioner.

Mr. J.B. Kasat, Advocate for the Respondent.

CORAM: PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.

DATED : 09th FEBRUARY, 2026

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner as well as the learned counsel for the respondent.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner as well as learned counsel for the respondent submits that the challenge involved in the instant petition regarding unauthorized construction on the property in question is also subject matter of challenge in the petition before which is listed before the Hon'ble Division Bench in **Writ Petition No.198/2005** and **Writ Petition No.1025/2016** which is referred in the impugned order. It is pointed out that an identical petition bearing Writ Petition No.998/2026 is also directed to be placed before the Hon'ble Division Bench.
3. Considering the fact that the Hon'ble Division Bench is already seized with the matter and to avoid the possibility of conflicting of orders, the Registry is directed to take steps for listing this petition before the appropriate bench on **10.02.2026**.
4. Interim order dated 02.02.2026 shall continue, till **10.02.2026**.

(PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.)